BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
COUNTY OF HUDSON
RESOLUTION

No. 416 - - 2030 On Motion of Freeholder KG G

[

Seconded by Freeholder VN1 €,

AMENDING RESOLUTION NOS. 445-7-2019, 722-11-2019 AND 35-1-2020
TO REALLOCATE AND DEOBLIGATE FUNDS
RECEIVED FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF

LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

TO VENDORS FOR THE CONTINUATION OF
WORKFIRST NEW JERSEY SERVICES

AND TO EXTEND THE PROGRAM FOR THREE MONTHS
JULY 1,2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
($351,000.00)

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 445-7-2019, this Board approved the award of
contracts to training providers which funds emanated from the New Jersey State Department of
Labor and Worlforce Development for Workfirst New Jersey services; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 722-11-2019, this Board approved the
reallocation and de-obligation of Workforce Development funds to vendors; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 35-1-2020, this Board further approved the
reallocation and de-obligation of Workfirst New Jersey services to vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Workfirst New Jersey Program year was extended for three (3) months
due to the Covid-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Labor and Workforce Development issued a
revised Notice of Award for Workfirst New Jersey funds in the amount of $6,167,314.00 for
Program year 2019 (July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020) and an additional NINETY-TWO
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($92,000.00) in Needs Based Work Support; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Family Services now seeks to allocate funds to performing
agencies who are over enrolled and reduce funds awarded to underperforming agencies; and

WHEREAS, the recommendations are as follows in the stated amounts for the period of
July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020:

HC DFS
Reallocation Grid
445.7-2019 ?i‘:‘]'f;' 35-1-2020 :’”ease‘r
BCIEBSE  Total Al
Academy of Alied Health Sciences TANF 84,000 -12,000 -15,000 57.000
GA, 56,000 -10,000 -15,000 31,000
American Technology Training TANF 334,400 75,000 85,000 494 400
GA 108,000 30,000 25,000 79,000 242 000
Bright Horizons TANF 60,000 0 60,000
GA, 38,000 20,000 22,000 78,000
Dux Education TANF 231,800 15,000 246,600
GA 15,000 15,000
Educate the Block TANF 208,000 208.000
GA, 357,207 -20,000 337,207



Hudson County Schools of Technology TANF

Institute of Alied Science and Technolog TANF

GA

International Communications Solutions TAMF

Mational Career Institute
Pro Datz
Suits for Success
Needs Based
Meeds Based
Urban League
Women Rising

World Wide Educating Senices

Eferon Solar Solutions

Computer Learnuing Center

Saint Bernadine School

GA

TANF
GA
TANF

TANF

TAMF

TANF

TANF

TANF

Tanf

Tanf

Tanf
GA

Hudson County Schools of Tech. CDC

Total Vendors

Department of Family Services
Administration

CWEP Unit

Case Management

EEI

Summer Youth
CAVP
Verification
WDB

Total DFS

Total All
Budget

TANF

TANF

TANF

TANF
TANF
TANF
TANF
TANF
GA

100,000

52,000
48,000

47,000
43,000

20,000
20,000

181,000
280,000

20,000
20,000

65,000
15,000

72,000
316,230
157,200

28,000
64,000

20,000
40,000

40,000

133,000

3,256,637

430,625
223,412

635,810

568,844
293,012

173,452
190,762
105,040
70,720
72,401
47,599
2,818,677

6,075,314
6,075,314

20,000
-20,000

-10,000
-25,000

30,000

30,000
30,000

-20,000
-10,000

-25,000

-10,000

-10,000
-25,000

20,000
-20,000

-25,000

-33,000

0

100,000

72,000

-21,000 7,000

-15,000 22,000

-18,000 0

20,000 30,000 70,000
11,000 61,000

50,000 231,000

14,000 294,000

-5,000 -7,000 8,000
-15,000 -5,000 0
20,000 50,000
12,000 42,000
10,000 55,000

-5,000 0

-15,000 32,000

0

-39,525 266,705

-67,000 90,200

18,000

39,000

15,000 10,000 65,000
20,000 10,000 50,000
-15,000 0

0

93,475 8,525

92,000 0 3,348,637
439,625

223,412

0

635,810

0

566,844

293,012

0

173,452

190,762

105,040

70,720

72,401

47,599

0 0 2818577
92,000 0 6,167,314
92,000 0 6,167,314



WHEREAS, these contract awards are not subject to “Pay to Play” requirements as they
emanated from a fair and open competitive process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1; and

WHEREAS, the funds to be awarded are in the amount of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-
ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($351,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in account
numbers 02-213-40-740-19 and 02-213-40-741-20 for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-(1)(q) permits the
awarding of a contract for educational goods and services without public advertising for bids, and
requires that the resolution and terms be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Hudson, that:

1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

2 The Board hereby authorizes the County Executive, Thomas A. DeGise, or County
Administrator, Abraham Antun, or Deputy County Administrator, David B.
Drumeler, or their lawfully appointed designee, to execute any and all documents
and take any and all actions necessary to complete and realize the intent and
purpose of this Resolution.

L

The Board approves the reallocation and de-obligation of funds to vendors for the
conttnuation of Workfirst New Jersey services.

4, The Board hereby approves the payment to educational services providers for
Workfirst New Jersey services.

5. The Clerk to this Board shall attach a certified copy of this Resolution to the filed
copies of Resolution Nos. 445-7-2019, 722-11-2019 and 33-1-2020.

6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
FFreeholder Aye May Abst | MNP Frecholder Aye May Absl. M.P.
Walker Cedefio
| / /
Cifelli / Rodriguez A
Kopace - Romang =~
Torres Chairperson
/ Vainien /
O'Dea 7

,{}é’ It is hereby f&ﬁiﬁﬂd that ata rcgula]' meeting gf the Board of Freeholders of the County of Hudson held on
thefdday ofﬁqﬁ@{ A.D. 2020, the foregoing resolution was adopted with€  members voting in the affirmative

andO  in the negative,
#1
¥ /Z? /L———\ , Clerk

APPROVED AS T
BY:

LEGAL FORM

DONATOM. BATTISTA

HUDSON COUNTY COUNSEL

Source; Department of Family Services
Ri:dmp



