BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS COUNTY OF HUDSON RESOLUTION

No. 475 - 8-2020

On Motion of Freeholder KODACZ Seconded by Freeholder Vainten

AMENDING RESOLUTION NOS. 445-7-2019, 722-11-2019 AND 35-1-2020
TO REALLOCATE AND DEOBLIGATE FUNDS
RECEIVED FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
TO VENDORS FOR THE CONTINUATION OF
WORKFIRST NEW JERSEY SERVICES
AND TO EXTEND THE PROGRAM FOR THREE MONTHS
JULY 1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(\$351,000.00)

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 445-7-2019, this Board approved the award of contracts to training providers which funds emanated from the New Jersey State Department of Labor and Workforce Development for Workfirst New Jersey services; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 722-11-2019, this Board approved the reallocation and de-obligation of Workforce Development funds to vendors; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution No. 35-1-2020, this Board further approved the reallocation and de-obligation of Workfirst New Jersey services to vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Workfirst New Jersey Program year was extended for three (3) months due to the Covid-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Labor and Workforce Development issued a revised Notice of Award for Workfirst New Jersey funds in the amount of \$6,167,314.00 for Program year 2019 (July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020) and an additional NINETY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$92,000.00) in Needs Based Work Support; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Family Services now seeks to allocate funds to performing agencies who are over enrolled and reduce funds awarded to underperforming agencies; and

WHEREAS, the recommendations are as follows in the stated amounts for the period of July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020:

HC DFS Reallocation Grid

		445-7-2019	722-11- 2019	35-1-2020	Increase/ decrease	Total All
Academy of Allied Health Sciences	TANF GA	84,000 56,000	-12,000 -10,000		-15,000 -15,000	57,000 31,000
American Technology Training	TANF GA	334,400 108,000	75,000 30,000		85,000 79,000	494,400 242,000
Bright Horizons	TANF GA	60,000 36,000	20,000		0 22,000	60,000 78,000
Dux Education	TANF GA	231,600			15,000 15,000	246,600 15,000
Educate the Block	TANF GA	208,000 357,207			-20,000	208,000 337,207

Hudson County Schools of Technology	TANF	100,000				100,000
Institute of Allied Science and Technolo	ç TANF GA	52,000 48,000	20,000 -20,000		-21,000	72,000 7,000
International Communications Solutions	TANF GA	47,000 43,000	-10,000 -25,000		-15,000 -18,000	22,000 0
National Career Institute	TANF GA	20,000 20,000	30,000	20,000	30,000 11,000	70,000 61,000
Pro Data	TANF GA	181,000 280,000			50,000 14,000	231,000 294,000
Suits for Success	TANF GA	20,000 20,000		-5,000 -15,000	-7,000 -5,000	8,000 0
Needs Based Needs Based	TANF GA	2,962 # 7,952	30,000 30,000	20,000 12,000	321222	50,000 42,000
Urban League	TANF GA	65,000 15,000	-20,000 -10,000		10,000 -5,000	55,000 0
Women Rising	TANF GA	72,000	-25,000		-15,000	32,000 0
World Wide Educating Services	TANF GA	316,230 157,200	-10,000		-39,525 -67,000	266,705 90,200
Eferon Solar Solutions	Tanf GA	28,000 64,000	-10,000 -25,000			18,000 39,000
Computer Learnuing Center	Tanf GA	20,000 40,000	20,000 -20,000	15,000 20,000	10,000 10,000	65,000 50,000
Saint Bernadine School	Tanf GA	40,000	-25,000		-15,000	0
Hudson County Schools of Tech.	CDC	133,000	-33,000		-93,475	6,525
Total Vendors		3,256,637	0	92,000	0	3,348,637
Department of Family Services Administration	TANF GA	439,625 223,412				439,625 223,412 0
CWEP Unit	TANF	635,810				635,810
Case Management	TANF GA	566,844 293,012				0 566,844 293,012 0
EEI Summer Youth CAVP Verification WDB Total DFS	TANF TANF TANF TANF TANF GA	173,452 190,762 105,040 70,720 72,401 47,599 2,818,677	0	0	0	173,452 190,762 105,040 70,720 72,401 47,599 2,818,677
Total All Budget		6,075,314 6,075,314	0	92,000 92,000	0	6,167,314 6,167,314

WHEREAS, these contract awards are not subject to "Pay to Play" requirements as they emanated from a fair and open competitive process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1; and

WHEREAS, the funds to be awarded are in the amount of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$351,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in account numbers 02-213-40-740-19 and 02-213-40-741-20 for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-(l)(q) permits the awarding of a contract for educational goods and services without public advertising for bids, and requires that the resolution and terms be available for public inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Hudson, that:

- 1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.
- 2. The Board hereby authorizes the County Executive, Thomas A. DeGise, or County Administrator, Abraham Antun, or Deputy County Administrator, David B. Drumeler, or their lawfully appointed designee, to execute any and all documents and take any and all actions necessary to complete and realize the intent and purpose of this Resolution.
- The Board approves the reallocation and de-obligation of funds to vendors for the continuation of Workfirst New Jersey services.
- The Board hereby approves the payment to educational services providers for Workfirst New Jersey services.
- The Clerk to this Board shall attach a certified copy of this Resolution to the filed copies of Resolution Nos. 445-7-2019, 722-11-2019 and 35-1-2020.
- This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Freeholder	Aye	Nay	Abst	N.P.	Freeholder	Aye	Nay	Abst.	N.P.
Walker	/				Cedeño	/			
Cifelli	/				Rodriguez				/
Kopacz	1				Romano	/			
Torres	1				Chairperson Vainieri	_			
O'Dea	/								

It is hereby certified that at a regular meeting of the Board of Freeholders of the County of Hudson held on the Sday of August A.D. 2020, the foregoing resolution was adopted with 8 members voting in the affirmative and 0 in the negative.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

BY:

DONATO S. BATTISTA

HUDSON COUNTY COUNSEL
Source: Department of Family Services

RM:dmp